(1) Smoke detectors installed in accordance with NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm 
and Signaling Code, shall be provided in all common corridors, lobbies, the top of 
all stairwells, stairwell landings at each floor level, elevator machine rooms and 

machine spaces, and all elevator landings. 

(2) Combination rate of rise and one hundred thirty-five degrees Fahrenheit (135º 

F) to one hundred forty degrees Fahrenheit (140º F) fixed temperature heat 
detectors installed in accordance with NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and 
Signaling Code, shall be provided in kitchens located within dwelling units, 

storage rooms greater than twenty-four (24) square feet, utility rooms, electrical 
rooms, mechanical equipment rooms, maintenance shops, locker rooms, 

projection booths, above stage areas, below accessible stage areas, integral or 
attached garages and elevator hoistways. 

(3) Combination rate of rise and one hundred thirty-five degrees Fahrenheit (135º 
F) to one hundred forty degrees Fahrenheit (140º F) fixed temperature heat 

detectors installed in accordance with NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and 
Signaling Code, shall be provided in spaces of twenty-four inches (24”) (0.61 m) 
or more above suspended ceilings.

[...]

appropriate lighting shall activate and that all other conflicting sounds and visuals 

shall cease. 

(Add) 12.3.4.3.9 Emergency forces notification shall be provided in accordance 
with where one (1) of the following conditions exists: 

1. The place of assembly has a total occupant load of three hundred one 
(301) or greater. 

2. The place of assembly is classified as a nightclub place of assembly and 
has an occupant load of one hundred fifty (150) or greater. 

3. The place of assembly is classified as a theater. 

(Add) 12.3.4.3.10 Detection 

(Add) 12.3.4.3.10.1 Where a fire alarm system is required, a fire detection

[...]

The use of open flame devices or pyrotechnic devices, outlined in § 12.7.3, shall be 

limited to the places of assembly with occupancy loads in excess of one thousand 
(1,000) persons and to those places of assembly, that are theaters, with occupancy 
loads of greater than three hundred (300) but less than one thousand one (1,001). All 

such places of assembly must be fully sprinkled and further protected by a fire alarm 
system providing emergency forces notification. 

Exception: Places of Worship. 

(Amd) 12.7.6 Crowd Management 

(Amd) 12.7.6.2 

The crowd manager and crowd management supervisor shall receive appropriate

[...]

the local fire department or the designee of the State Fire Marshal in the local fire 

department. 

(Add) 12.7.6.8 

All places of assembly, of less concentrated use, with an occupancy load of 

greater than three hundred (300) people, but less than one thousand one (1,001) 
people, shall have a uniformed fire fighter and any additional uniformed fire 

fighters on duty when deemed necessary by the chief of the local department or 
the designee of the State Fire Marshal in the local fire department. 

(Add) 12.7.6.9

[...]

9. There shall be no smoking allowed in Places of Worship; 

10. Any furnace or boiler in the building shall be equipped with an approved 

remote shutoff switch approved by the AHJ; 

11. Any furnace, boiler or comparable central heating plant above one 

hundred sixty thousand (160,000) BTU input and all floor mounted units 
requiring a non-combustible floor by their listing, shall be either 
segregated from the remainder of the building by an enclosure maintaining 

an approximate one hour rating or protected by domestically-supplied

[...]

appropriate lighting shall activate and that all other conflicting sounds and visuals 
shall cease. 

(Add) 13.3.4.3.9 Emergency forces notification shall be provided in accordance 

with where one (1) of the following conditions exists: 

1. The place of assembly has a total occupant load of three hundred one 

(301) or greater. 

2. The place of assembly is classified as a nightclub place of assembly and 
has an occupant load of one hundred fifty (150) or greater. 

3. The place of assembly is classified as a theater. 

(Add) 13.3.4.4 Detection 

(Add) 13.3.4.4.1 Where a fire alarm system is required, a fire detection system in

[...]

sleeping rooms where residents share the entire structure and live, cook and function 

together as a single housekeeping unit. Every “Congregate Family Living Facility” must 
further have originated as a private residence, shall be limited to no more than two (2) 

stories in height and shall not exceed three thousand five hundred (3,500) gross square 
feet. 

(Add) 26.1.1.1.8.1 

All “Congregate Family Living Facilities” require smoke and carbon monoxide 
alarms installed in accordance with the regulations and standards of Chapter 24. 

There shall be approved detection in each sleeping room.

[...]

an existing dwelling unit that contains sleeping rooms where residents share the enti re 
dwelling under a single rental agreement. A short-term rental must further have 

originated as a private one- or two-family dwelling unit and shall be limited to no more 
than three (3) stories in height and shall not exceed three thousand six hundred (3,600) 

gross square feet square feet of livable area. For purposes of calculating height and 
livable square footage under this paragraph, each dwelling unit shall be treated as its 
own short-term rental. A short-term rental shall be for a period of time not exceeding